## **RESOLUTION NO. 2014-217**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE SACRAMENTO AREA VEHICLE THEFT REDUCTION UNIT (SAVTRU) AND ACCEPT FUNDING ALLOCATIONS UP TO \$200,000 OR 7.15% OF THE TOTAL SAVTRU FUNDING RECEIVED ANNUALLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

WHEREAS, the Sacramento Area Vehicle Theft Reduction Unit (SAVTRU) was created by Memorandum of Understanding between nine separate entities, including the City of Elk Grove to coordinate efforts to combat vehicle theft and those associated crimes; and

WHEREAS, since 1991, Sacramento County has received \$1 from the registration fee for every vehicle registered in the county, collected by the Department of Motor Vehicles, to fund the SAVTRU unit; and

WHEREAS, the vehicle registration fee that provides funding for SAVTRU has not increased since 1991, but the cost of providing law enforcement services has risen substantially in the last 23 years, due to increased vehicle thefts and recoveries, salary increases and other increased costs; and

WHEREAS, Assembly Bill 767 was passed allowing counties the option to increase the DMV collected fee from \$1 to \$2 to keep pace with rising costs and remove the sunset date on the authorization to impose the surcharge; and

**WHEREAS**, as a result of AB 767, the City of Elk Grove is expected to receive \$120,000 in the current fiscal year and up to \$200,000 or 7.15% of the total SAVTRU funding received annually in accordance with the Memorandum of Understanding.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to: 1) enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with the County of Sacramento for participation in the Sacramento Area Vehicle Theft Reduction Unit; 2) accept funding allocations up to \$200,000 or 7.15% of the total SAVTRU funding received annually in accordance with the Memorandum of Understanding; and 3) increase the Police Department's revenue and expense budget by the actual amount received each fiscal year.

Fiscal Year 14-15 Revenue and Expense Budgets shall be increased as follows:

Total Impact on Gen	\$0		
Expense Budget: Source 2172200-5558000	<u>Description</u> Local Police Grant	Project # PO0016	Increase \$120,000/actual
Revenue Budget: <u>Source</u> 2170000-3470000	<u>Description</u> Local Police Grant	Project # PO0016	<u>Increase</u> \$120,000/actual

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the 0 day of September 2014.	City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 24 <sup>th</sup>
	GARY DAVIS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
JASON LINDGREN, CHTY CLERK	JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-217

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on September 24, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California